Contents

1 Introduction 1-1
1.1 Features 11
1.2 Method of operation 1-1
1.3 The User Guide 1-1
2 Safety Information 2-1
3 Data 3-1
3.1 Models and ratings 3-1
3.2 Ac supply frequency 3-1
3.3 Maximum supply imbalance 3.2
3.4 Altitude 3-2
3.5 Ambient temperature and humidity 3-2
3.6 Environmental protection 3-2
3.7 Materials 3-2
3.8 Vibration and shock 3-2
3.9 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)  3-2
3.10 Frequency accuracy 3-4
3.11 Resolution 3-4
3.12  Starts per hour 3-4
3.13 Heat dissipation and cooling 3-4
3.14 PWM switching frequencies 3-5
3.15 Serial communications 3-5
3.16 Weights 3-5
3.17  Overall dimensions 3-5
4 Installing the Drive 4-1
4.1 EMC considerations 4-2
4.2 Declaration of conformity 4-3
4.3 Environmental requirements 4-3
4.4 Type of enclosure 4-3
4.5 Installation parts supplied 4-3
4.6 RFI filter and ferrite rings 4-4
4.7 Planning the installation 4-7
4.8 Heat dissipation in

a sealed enclosure 4-10
4.9 Heat dissipation in

a ventilated enclosure 4-11
4.10 Motor cooling 4-11
4.11 Grounding the Drive heatsink 4-11
4.12  DIN-rail mounting 4-12

Dinverter 2B User Guide
Issue code: d2lu6

4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19

4.20
421

4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28

5.1
5.2
5.3

6.1
6.2

7.1
7.2
7.3

8.1
8.2
8.3

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4

Through-panel mounting 4-13

Surface mounting on a panel 4-14
Access to the connectors 4-15
Power connections 4-15
AC supply requirements 4-15
Cables and fuses 4-16
Protecting the Drive

with line reactors 4-17
Parallel connection of DC buses 4-17
Connecting an external supply

to the DC bus 4-18
Motor-cable driving capability 4-18
Ground connections 4-18
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) 4-19
Wiring recommendations 4-19
External braking resistor 4-27
Signal connections 4-28

Connecting digital inputs in parallel  4-34

Display and Keypad 5-1

Display 5-1
Keypad 5-2
Status indicators 5-2
Getting Started 6-1

Operation in terminal mode 6-1
Operation in keypad mode 6-2

Programming Instructions 7-1
Display and change a parameter value 7-1

Save parameter values 7-2
Restore all parameters to

the default values 7-2
Security 8-1
Set up a security code 8-1
Security access 8-1
Change a security code 8-1
Working with Parameters 9-1
Types of parameter 9-1
Serial Communications mnemonics 9-1
Default values 9-1
Menus 9-1




10

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

10.5
10.6
10.7

11
111
11.2

List of Parameters

Menu 0 — Standard parameters
Menu 10 — Skip frequencies
Menu 20 — Preset speeds

Menu 30 — Preset
acceleration times

Menu 40 — Preset
deceleration times

Menu 50 — Automatic reset
Menu 60 — Read-only parameters

Diagnostics
Trip codes
Fault history

10-1
10-1
10-10
10-10

10-15

10-16
10-16
10-19

11-1
11-1
11-2

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4

125
12.6
12.7

13

Serial Communications
Introduction

List of mnemonics
Additional connections

Switching between local
and remote control

ANSI communications protocol
Data formats
Accessing the mnemonics

Parameter Settings Table

12-1
12-1
12-3
12-4

12-4
12-4
12-6
12-6

13-1

Dinverter 2B User Guide
Issue code: d2lu6




Declaration of Conformity

Control Techniques plc

The Gro
Newtown
Powys

UK

SY16 3BE

DIN 122007 5B

DIN 12201508

DIN 1220220B

DIN 3220075B

DIN 32201508

DIN 32202208

DIN 3380075B

DIN 3380110B

DIN 33801508

DIN 3380220B

DIN 33803008

DIN 3380400B

The Ac variable speed drive products listed above
have been designed and manufactured in
accordance with the following European
harmonised, national and international standards:

EN60249 Base materials for printed circuits

IEC326-1 Printed boards: general information for the
specification writer

IEC326-5 Printed boards: specification for single- and
double-sided printed boards with
plated-through holes

IEC326-6 Printed boards: specification for multilayer
printed boards

IEC664-1 Insulation co-ordination for equipment
within low-voltage systems: principles,
requirements and tests

EN60529 Degrees of protection provided by
enclosures (IP code)

uL94 Flammability rating of plastic materials

UL508C Standard for power conversion equipment

EN50081-1* | Generic emission standard for the
residential, commercial and light industrial
environment

EN50081-2 Generic emission standard for the industrial
environment

EN50082-2 | Generic immunity standard for the
industrial environment

EN61800-3 Adjustable speed electrical power drive
systems — Part 3: EMC product standard
including specific test methods

* Met in part (see Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

in Chapter 3 Data, or the Dinverter 2B EMC Data
Sheet).

Dinverter 2B User Guide
Issue code: d2lu6

These products comply with the Low Voltage
Directive 73/23/EEC, the Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC) Directive 89/336/EEC and the
CE Marking Directive 93/68/EEC.

AVESN

W. Drury
Technical Director
Newtown

Date: 24th November 1998

These electronic Drive products are
intended to be used with appropriate
motors, controllers, electrical
protection components and other
equipment to form complete end
products or systems. Compliance with
safety and EMC regulations depends
upon installing and configuring Drives
correctly, including using the specified
input filters. The Drives must be
installed only by professional
assemblers who are familiar with
requirements for safety and EMC. The
assembler is responsible for ensuring
that the end product or system
complies with all the relevant laws in
the country where it is to be used. The
Dinverter 2B EMC Data Sheet is also
available giving detailed EMC
information.




Dinverter 2B User Guide
Issue code: d2lu6




