	Contents		4.13	Through-panel mounting	4-13
			4.14	Surface mounting on a panel	4-14
1	Introduction	1-1	4.15 4.16	Access to the connectors  Power connections	4-15 4-15
1.1	Features	1-1	4.10		4-15 4-15
1.2	Method of operation	1-1	4.17	AC supply requirements Cables and fuses	4-13 4-16
1.3	The User Guide	1-1	4.19	Protecting the Drive	4-10
2	Safety Information	2-1		with line reactors	4-17
3	Data	3-1	4.20 4.21	Parallel connection of DC buses	4-17
<b>3</b> .1	Models and ratings	<b>3</b> -1	4.21	Connecting an external supply to the DC bus	4-18
3.2	AC supply frequency	3-1	4.22	Motor-cable driving capability	4-18
3.3	Maximum supply imbalance	3.2	4.23	Ground connections	4-18
3.4	Altitude	3-2	4.24	Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)	4-19
3.5	Ambient temperature and humidity	3-2	4.25	Wiring recommendations	4-19
3.6	Environmental protection	3-2	4.26	External braking resistor	4-27
3.7	Materials	3-2	4.27	Signal connections	4-28
3.8	Vibration and shock	3-2	4.28	Connecting digital inputs in parallel	4-34
3.9	Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)	3-2	5	Display and Keypad	5-1
3.10	Frequency accuracy	3-4	5.1	Display	5-1
3.11	Resolution	3-4	5.2	Keypad	5-2
3.12	Starts per hour	3-4	5.3	Status indicators	5-2
3.13	Heat dissipation and cooling	3-4			
3.14	PWM switching frequencies	3-5	6	Getting Started	6-1
3.15	Serial communications	3-5	6.1	Operation in terminal mode	6-1
3.16	Weights	3-5	6.2	Operation in keypad mode	6-2
3.17	Overall dimensions	3-5	7	<b>Programming Instructions</b>	7-1
4	Installing the Drive	4-1	7.1	Display and change a parameter value	
4.1	EMC considerations	4-2	7.2	Save parameter values	7-2
4.2	Declaration of conformity	4-3	7.3	Restore all parameters to	7.0
4.3	Environmental requirements	4-3		the default values	7-2
4.4	Type of enclosure	4-3	8	Security	8-1
4.5	Installation parts supplied	4-3	8.1	Set up a security code	8-1
4.6	RFI filter and ferrite rings	4-4	8.2	Security access	8-1
4.7	Planning the installation	4-7	8.3	Change a security code	8-1
4.8	Heat dissipation in a sealed enclosure	4-10	9	Working with Parameters	9-1
4.9	Heat dissipation in		9.1	Types of parameter	9-1
	a ventilated enclosure	4-11	9.2	Serial Communications mnemonics	9-1
4.10	Motor cooling	4-11	9.3	Default values	9-1
4.11	Grounding the Drive heatsink	4-11	9.4	Menus	9-1
4.12	DIN-rail mounting	4-12			

Dinverter 2B User Guide Issue code: d2lu6

10	List of Parameters	10-1	12	Serial Communications	12-1
10.1	Menu 0 — Standard parameters	10-1	12.1	Introduction	12-1
10.2	Menu 10 — Skip frequencies	10-10	12.2	List of mnemonics	12-3
10.3	Menu 20 — Preset speeds	10-10	12.3	Additional connections	12-4
10.4	Menu 30 — Preset acceleration times	10-15	12.4	Switching between local and remote control	12-4
10.5	Menu 40 — Preset		12.5	ANSI communications protocol	12-4
	deceleration times	10-16	12.6	Data formats	12-6
10.6	Menu 50 — Automatic reset	10-16	12.7	Accessing the mnemonics	12-6
10.7	Menu 60 — Read-only parameters	10-19	42	Devemeter Settings Table	42.4
11	Diagnostics	11-1	13	Parameter Settings Table	13-1
11.1	Trip codes	11-1			
11.2	Fault history	11-2			

## **Declaration of Conformity**

Control Techniques plc The Gro Newtown Powys UK SY16 3BE

DIN 1220075B	DIN 1220150B	DIN 1220220B
DIN 3220075B	DIN 3220150B	DIN 3220220B
DIN 3380075B	DIN 3380110B	DIN 3380150B
DIN 3380220B	DIN 3380300B	DIN 3380400B

The AC variable speed drive products listed above have been designed and manufactured in accordance with the following European harmonised, national and international standards:

EN60249	Base materials for printed circuits
IEC326-1	Printed boards: general information for the specification writer
IEC326-5	Printed boards: specification for single- and double-sided printed boards with plated-through holes
IEC326-6	Printed boards: specification for multilayer printed boards
IEC664-1	Insulation co-ordination for equipment within low-voltage systems: principles, requirements and tests
EN60529	Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP code)
UL94	Flammability rating of plastic materials
UL508C	Standard for power conversion equipment
EN50081-1*	Generic emission standard for the residential, commercial and light industrial environment
EN50081-2	Generic emission standard for the industrial environment
EN50082-2	Generic immunity standard for the industrial environment
EN61800-3	Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems – Part 3: EMC product standard including specific test methods

<sup>\*</sup> Met in part (see *Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)* in Chapter 3 *Data*, or the *Dinverter 2B EMC Data Sheet*).

These products comply with the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC, the Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) Directive 89/336/EEC and the CE Marking Directive 93/68/EEC.

W. Drury Technical Director Newtown

Date: 24th November 1998

These electronic Drive products are intended to be used with appropriate motors, controllers, electrical protection components and other equipment to form complete end products or systems. Compliance with safety and EMC regulations depends upon installing and configuring Drives correctly, including using the specified input filters. The Drives must be installed only by professional assemblers who are familiar with requirements for safety and EMC. The assembler is responsible for ensuring that the end product or system complies with all the relevant laws in the country where it is to be used. The Dinverter 2B EMC Data Sheet is also available giving detailed EMC information.